

No. 14-462

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMY IMBURGIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
Second District**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN

*AMY BETH LEASURE

Counsel of Record

NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP

1501 M Street, N.W.

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20005

aleasure@ntll.com

(202) 629-5600

*Admitted Only in Maryland;
practice supervised by
Partners of the Firm

June 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPERMISSIBLY CONFLICTS WITH THE FAA AS CONSTRUED BY THIS COURT IN <i>CONCEPCION</i>	9
A. The Strong Federal Policy Favoring Arbitration Requires That Agreements To Arbitrate Be Enforced In Accordance With Their Terms, And Doubts Concerning Arbitrability Should Be Resolved In Favor Of Arbitration	9
B. An Arbitration Agreement Containing A Class Action Waiver Is Enforceable Under The FAA, And The FAA Preempts State Requirements To The Contrary	12
C. The Decision Below Improperly Requires That Enforceability Questions Be Governed By State Law, Rather Than The FAA.....	15
1. The California Court of Appeal erred in disregarding <i>Concepcion</i> and applying preempted state law to invalidate an arbitration agreement governed by the FAA.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Applying <i>Concepcion</i> , the Ninth Circuit has construed the identical agreement to be valid and enforceable, notwithstanding its class waiver provision	18
II. PERMITTING STATE COURTS TO CIRCUMVENT SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT HOLDING THAT ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS, INCLUDING THOSE CONTAINING CLASS ACTION WAIVERS, MUST BE ENFORCED ACCORDING TO THEIR TERMS UNDERMINES UNIFORM ARBITRATION PROGRAMS, PARTICULARLY IN THE EMPLOYMENT CONTEXT	20
A. Imposing Class Action Procedures Even Where The Underlying Agreement Precludes Such Procedures Fundamentally Would Alter The Expectations Of Both Employers And Employees By Imposing The Very Costs And Burdens Sought To Be Avoided	20
B. State Rules That Place Greater Restrictions On Agreements To Arbitrate Than Exist For Other Contracts Undermine Employers’ Efforts To Develop And Enforce Uniform ADR Procedures	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	3, 12, 22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)....	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CarMax Auto Superstores California, LLC v. Fowler</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2013).....	3, 14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 10, 21
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	7, 10
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	11
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	3, 10
<i>Fener v. Operating Engineers Construction Industries & Miscellaneous Pension Fund (LOCAL 66)</i> , 579 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	3
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.- Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3, 10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	3, 7, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hall Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	10
<i>In re American Express Merchants’ Litigation</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d sub nom. American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1984).....	11, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	7, 8, 10, 16
<i>Murphy v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 724 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6, 8, 18, 26
<i>Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	10, 16
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	3
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	15
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9, 10
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car System, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Interna- tional Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) ...	3, 10, 12, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	24
<i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	3
 STATE CASES	
<i>Brown v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 489 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Cohen v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 813 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006), <i>overruled by AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005), <i>overruled by AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 12
<i>Imburgia v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 170 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	26
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Arbitration Costs and Forum Accessibility: Empirical Evidence</i> , 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 813 (2008).....	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Craig Hanlon, <i>Reason Over Rhetoric: The Case for Enforcing Pre-Dispute Agreements to Arbitrate Employment Discrimination Claims</i> , 5 <i>Cardozo J. Conflict Resol.</i> (2003).....	22
Richard A. Bales, <i>Compulsory Arbitration: The Grand Experiment in Employment</i> (Cornell Univ. Press 1997)	23
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 <i>U. Mich. J. L. Reform</i> 783 (2008).....	23
